the dynamics within the balance sheet, such as basis risk and embedded options risk.  A table containing simulation results as
of December 31, 2011, from an immediate and sustained parallel change in interest rates is shown below.

While net interest income simulations do an adequate job of capturing interest rate risk to short term earnings, they do not
capture risk within the current balance sheet beyond twelve months. The Company uses fair market value of equity analyses
to help identify longer-term risk that may reside on the current balance sheet. The fair market value of equity is represented
by the present value of all future income streams generated by the current balance sheet. The Company measures the fair
market value of equity as the net present value of all asset and liability cash flows discounted at forward rates suggested by
the current U.S. Treasury curve plus appropriate credit spreads.  This representation of the change in the fair market value of
equity under different rate scenarios gives insight into the magnitude of risk to future earnings due to rate changes.
Management has set policy limits relating to declines in the market value of equity.  The table below contains the analysis,
which illustrates the effects of an immediate and sustained parallel change in interest rates as of December 31, 2011:

Change in Interest Rates % Change in Net Interest Income % Change in Fair Market Value of Equity
+200 basis points 9% 12%
+100 basis points 5% 6%

Stable rates ⎯⎯ ⎯⎯
-100 basis points (1%) (5%)
-200 basis points (2%) (7%)

Interest Rate Sensitivity Position

The following table presents the Company’s interest rate risk position at December 31, 2011 for the various time periods indicated.

(In thousands)

Variable
Rate

0-90
Days

91-180
Days

181-364
Days

1-5
Years

   Over
   5 Years

  Total

Earning assets:
 Loans:
   Taxable $ 237,987 $ 31,461 $ 11,553 $ 22,504 $ 330,113 $ 37,204 $ 670,822
   Tax-exempt  ─  29  ─  ─  714  ─  743
 Securities1:
   Tax-exempt  ─  2,965  2,028  8,269  44,131  249,969  307,362
   Certificates of deposit  ─  ─  3,250  ─  ─  ─  3,250
   Federal funds sold and other
   short-term investments  223,383  ─  ─  ─  ─  ─  223,383
Total earning assets $ 461,370 $ 34,455 $ 16,831 $ 30,773 $ 374,958 $ 287,173 $ 1,205,560
 Interest-sensitive liabilities:
   Money market accounts $ 175,961 $ ─ $ ─ $ ─ $ ─ $ ─ $ 175,961
   Now accounts  81,333  ─  ─  ─  ─  ─  81,333
   Savings deposits  28,037  ─  ─  ─  ─  ─  28,037
   Time deposits:
   $100K and more  ─  55,518  46,644  6,715  9,037  ─  117,914
   Less than $100K  ─  5,839  3,554  1,125  2,649  ─  13,167
   Federal funds purchased and
   other short-term borrowing  ─  ─  ─  ─  ─  ─  ─
Total interest-bearing liabilities $ 285,331 $ 61,357 $ 50,198 $ 7,840 $ 11,686 $ ─ $ 416,412
Interest sensitivity gap:
 Periodic $ 176,039 $ (26,902) $ (33,367) $ 22,933 $ 363,272 $ 287,173 $ 789,148
 Cumulative  176,039  149,137  115,770  138,703  501,975  789,148  789,148
Ratio of interest-bearing assets
 to interest-bearing liabilities:
 Periodic  1.62  0.56  0.34  3.93  32.09  0.00  2.90
 Cumulative  1.62  1.43  1.29  1.34  2.21  2.90  2.90

1Balances shown reflect earliest re-pricing date.

24

ITEM 8.   FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SUPPLEMENTARY DATA

CASS INFORMATION SYSTEMS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

 December 31,
(In thousands except share and per share data) 2011 2010
Assets

Cash and due from banks $ 12,579 $ 12,277
Interest-bearing deposits in other financial institutions 123,551 67,299
Federal funds sold and other short-term investments 99,832 59,353
  Cash and cash equivalents 235,962 138,929
Securities available-for-sale, at fair value 310,612 264,569

Loans 671,565 708,633
  Less: Allowance for loan losses 12,954 11,891
   Loans, net 658,611 696,742
Premises and equipment, net 9,587 9,617
Investments in bank-owned life insurance 14,375 14,191
Payments in excess of funding 61,378 33,609
Goodwill 7,471

7,471
Other intangible assets, net 161   268
Other assets 21,144   22,639
   Total assets $ 1,319,301  $ 1,188,035

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity
Liabilities:
Deposits
  Noninterest-bearing $ 131,956  $ 113,097
  Interest-bearing 416,412   405,493
   Total deposits  548,368   518,590
Accounts and drafts payable 595,201   516,107
Other liabilities 15,184   11,244
   Total liabilities 1,158,753   1,045,941

Shareholders’ Equity:
Preferred stock, par value $.50 per share; 2,000,000
 shares authorized and no shares issued ─   ─
Common stock, par value $.50 per share; 20,000,000
 shares authorized and 10,890,163 and 9,949,324 shares
 issued at December 31, 2011 and 2010, respectively 5,445   4,975
Additional paid-in capital 80,971   46,653
Retained earnings 89,853   107,263
Common shares in treasury, at cost (532,233 and 561,533
  shares at December 31, 2011 and 2010, respectively) (12,968)   (13,549)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (2,753)   (3,248)
   Total shareholders’ equity 160,548   142,094
   Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $ 1,319,301  $ 1,188,035

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

25

CASS INFORMATION SYSTEMS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

 For the Years Ended December 31,
(In thousands except  per share data) 2011  2010  2009
Fee Revenue and Other Income:

Information services payment and processing revenue $ 60,688 $ 54,183 $ 48,665
Bank service fees 1,354  1,410 1,324
Gains on sales of securities 43  ─ 697
Other 739  553 552
 Total fee revenue and other income 62,824  56,146 51,238

Interest Income:
Interest and fees on loans 39,515  39,785 36,003
Interest and dividends on securities:
 Taxable 41  43 58
 Exempt from federal income taxes 9,993  8,704 7,553
Interest on federal funds sold and
 other short-term investments 686  514 170
  Total interest income 50,235  49,046 43,784

Interest Expense:
Interest on deposits 4,374  4,875 4,924
Interest on short-term borrowings  ─  ─ 23
Interest on subordinated convertible debentures ─  ─ 106
  Total interest expense 4,374  4,875 5,053
   Net interest income 45,861  44,171 38,731
Provision for loan losses 2,150  4,100 2,050
   Net interest income after provision for loan losses 43,711  40,071 36,681
   Total net revenue 106,535  96,217 87,919

Operating Expense:
Salaries and employee benefits 56,573  51,368 50,614
Occupancy 2,318  2,485 2,396
Equipment 3,525  3,561 3,348
Amortization of intangible assets 107  107 222
Other operating  12,506  10,763 9,805
  Total operating expense 75,029  68,284 66,385
   Income before income tax expense 31,506  27,933 21,534
Income tax expense 8,497  7,623 5,405
   Net income  $ 23,009 $ 20,310 $ 16,129

Basic Earnings Per Share $ 2.23 $ 1.98 $ 1.60
Diluted Earnings Per Share 2.21  1.95 1.57

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

26

CASS INFORMATION SYSTEMS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

  For the Years Ended December 31,
(In thousands)  2011  2010  2009
Cash Flows From Operating Activities:
Net income $ 23,009 $ 20,310 $ 16,129
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided
 by operating activities:
  Depreciation and amortization  4,528  4,026  4,039
  Net gains on sales of securities  (43)  ─  (697)